

Judge Finds Herself a Defendant in Court After Refusing to Step Down From Case



Photo: Courtesy of Getty Images/iStockphoto/arsenisspyros

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, UNITED STATES, January 2, 2023 /<u>EINPresswire.com</u>/ -- Former New York prosecutor-turned-Federal Judge, Margo K. Brodie, finds herself a defendant in a multi-million dollar civil lawsuit.

Judge Brodie is the judge in the <u>copyright and trademark infringement case</u>¹ filed by the creators of 12 O'Clock Boyz, Taje Monbo and Deafueh Monbo, against Lotfy Nathan, Oscilloscope Laboratories, Sony Pictures Entertainment, Overbrook Entertainment, Will Smith, and their co-defendants.

Judge Brodie has been the judge in the contentious case since 2018.

The civil lawsuit against Judge Brodie, which was filed last month, came about when Judge Brodie refused to remove herself from the copyright and trademark case.

With the civil lawsuit against Judge Brodie, Judge Brodie is automatically disqualified from our case, and any orders by her are not legally valid"

— Monbo

Prior to the suit against Judge Brodie, the Monbos filed to recuse Judge Brodie² from the case, according to court records.

Typically, a judge must recuse themself from a case whenever a party in the case files a motion to recuse, stating that the judge in the case has bias or prejudice against them or that the judge favors one side.

However, Judge Brodie refused to recuse herself from the case, according to court records.

"With the civil lawsuit against Judge Brodie, Judge Brodie is automatically disqualified from our case, and any orders by her are not legally valid," said Monbo in a statement.

To review a <u>copy of the complaint, visit here</u>³.

The case is Monbo v. Brodie, The Circuit Court for the State of Maryland, Baltimore County, Case No. C-03-CV-22-004790.

For more information, visit www.12OClockBoyzNews.com

SOURCE 12 O'Clock Boyz

Media Relations
12 O'Clock Boyz
Media@12OClockBoyzNews.com
Visit us on social media:
Twitter
YouTube

¹ https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/12-oclock-boyz-director-sues-lotfy-nathan-and-overbrook-entertainment-for-copyright-and-trademark-infringement-300767874.html

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/608590376/

Disclaimer: If you have any questions regarding information in this press release please contact the company listed in the press release. Please do not contact EIN Presswire. We will be unable to assist you with your inquiry. EIN Presswire disclaims any content contained in these releases.

© 1995-2023 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.

² https://www.einnews.com/pr_news/591924918/12-o-clock-boyz-filmmakers-file-to-recuse-federal-judge-in-copyright-case

³ https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c17facd4-4d63-471f-a80f-aa1ae427b5b1/downloads/Complaint_%20Margo%20K.%20Brodie.pdf?ver=1672332667331